THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION



14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772 www.pgplanning.org

May 19, 2020



Capitol Heights Land LLLP 8221 Snowden River Parkway Columbia, MD 21045

> Re: Notification of Planning Board Action on Detailed Site Plan DSP-04013-01 EZ Storage Capitol Heights

Dear Applicant:

This **revised notification** is in replacement of the notice you received, dated April 21, 2020, with PGCPB Resolution No. 2020-42.

This is to advise you that, on **April 16, 2020**, the above-referenced Detailed Site Plan was acted upon by the Prince George's County Planning Board in accordance with the attached Resolution.

Pursuant to Section 27-290, the Planning Board's decision will become final 30 calendar days after the date of the final notice **April 21, 2020** of the Planning Board's decision, unless:

- 1. Within the 30 days, a written appeal has been filed with the District Council by the applicant or by an aggrieved person that appeared at the hearing before the Planning Board in person, by an attorney, or in writing and the review is expressly authorized in accordance with Section 25-212 of the Land Use Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland; or
- 2. Within the 30 days (or other period specified by Section 27-291), the District Council decides, on its own motion, to review the action of the Planning Board.

(You should be aware that you will have to reactivate any permits pending the outcome of this case. If the approved plans differ from the ones originally submitted with your permit, you are required to amend the permit by submitting copies of the approved plans. For information regarding reactivating permits, you should call the County's Permit Office at 301-636-2050.)

Please direct any future communication or inquiries regarding this matter to Ms. Donna J. Brown, Acting Clerk of the County Council, at 301-952-3600.

Detailed Site Plan DSP-04013-01 EZ Storage Capitol Heights PGCPB Resolution No. 2020-42 **Revised Notice** May 19, 2020 Page 2

Please be advised that, pursuant to Council Resolution 10-2020, adopted on March 17, 2020, the District Council suspended certain time periods that may be applicable to an appeal of the matter approved by the Planning Board in the attached resolution. For questions concerning your right to appeal, please contact the Office of the County Clerk at Clerkofthecouncil@co.pg.md.us.

> Sincerely, James R. Hunt, Chief Development Review Division

By: <u>Jill Kosack</u> Reviewer

PGCPB Resolution No. 2020-42

cc: Donna J. Brown, Acting Clerk of the County Council Persons of Record THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION



14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772 www.pgplanning.org

April 21, 2020



Re: Notification of Planning Board Action on Detailed Site Plan DSP-04013-01 EZ Storage Capitol Heights

Dear Applicant:

Capitol Heights Land LLLP

8221 Snowden River Parkway Columbia, Maryland 21045

This is to advise you that, on April 16, 2020, the above-referenced Detailed Site Plan was acted upon by the Prince George's County Planning Board in accordance with the attached Resolution.

Pursuant to Section 27-290, the Planning Board's decision will become final 30 calendar days after the date of the final notice **April 21, 2020** of the Planning Board's decision, unless:

- Within the 30 days, a written appeal has been filed with the District Council by the applicant or by an aggrieved person that appeared at the hearing before the Planning Board in person, by an attorney, or in writing and the review is expressly authorized in accordance with Section 25-212 of the Land Use Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland; or
- 2. Within the 30 days (or other period specified by Section 27-291), the District Council decides, on its own motion, to review the action of the Planning Board.

(You should be aware that you will have to reactivate any permits pending the outcome of this case. If the approved plans differ from the ones originally submitted with your permit, you are required to amend the permit by submitting copies of the approved plans. For information regarding reactivating permits, you should call the County's Permit Office at 301-636-2050.)

Please direct any future communication or inquiries regarding this matter to Ms. Donna J. Brown, Acting Clerk of the County Council, at 301-952-3600.

Sincerely, James R. Hunt, Chief Development Review Division

m-FBut

Attachment: PGCPB Resolution No. 2020-42

cc: Donna J. Brown, Acting Clerk of the County Council Persons of Record THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION



14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772 www.pgplanning.org

File No. DSP-04013-01

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Prince George's County Planning Board is charged with the approval of Detailed Site Plans pursuant to Part 3, Division 9 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Prince George's County Code; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of evidence presented at a public hearing on March 26, 2020, regarding Detailed Site Plan DSP-04013-01 for EZ Storage Capitol Heights, the Planning Board finds:

Requests: The subject application is for approval of a detailed site plan (DSP) for a 50,000-square-foot, 430-unit addition to an existing consolidated storage facility on 3.94 acres. In conjunction with this DSP, the Planning Board approved a Departure from Parking and Loading Spaces, DPLS-465 (PGCPB Resolution No. 2020-43), to allow a reduction of one parking space and two loading spaces on the same date.

2. Development Data Summary:

	EXISTING	PROPOSED
Zone	I-1/M-I-O	I-1/M-I-O
Use	Consolidated Storage	Consolidated Storage
Total Acreage	3.94	3.94
Green Area (10 percent required)		1.58 acre/40 percent
Parcels	l	1
Gross Floor Area (square feet)	135,780	185,780 (50,000 proposed)
Number of Storage Units	1,020	1,450 (430 proposed)

Parking and Loading

Use	Number of Spaces Required	Number of Spaces Provided
Office Space - 866 sq. ft. @ 4/1,000 sq. ft.	4	4
Storage Units - 1,450 @ 1/50 units	29	28
Resident Manager	2	2
Total Parking Spaces	35	34*
Handicap-Accessible	2	2
Van Accessible		1
Standard Spaces		21
Compact		9
Parallel Spaces		1
Total Loading Spaces	7	5
Up to 10,000 sq. ft.	2	2
1 space/each 40,000 sq. ft. over	5	3*

Note: * DPLS-465) was approved to reduce the quantity of parking and loading spaces.

- 3. Location: The site is in Planning Area 75A, Council District 6. More specifically, it is located on the east side of Ritchie Road, approximately 700 feet south of its intersection with Edgeworth Drive. The site is known as 800 Ritchie Road in Capitol Heights, Maryland.
- 4. Surrounding Uses: The site is bounded to the north and east by commercial/industrial uses in the Light Industrial (I-1) Zone; to the south by a Potomac Electric Power Company (PEPCO) right-of-way, with industrial uses in the I-1 Zone beyond; and to the west by Ritchie Road, with industrial uses in the I-1 Zone beyond.
- 5. Previous Approvals: DSP-04013, for development of a consolidated storage facility, was approved by the Prince George's County Planning Board on September 30, 2004, through PGCPB Resolution No. 04-233. The site is the subject of an approved Stormwater Management (SWM) Concept Plan, 2294-2019-00, which was approved on November 8, 2019 and is valid until November 8, 2022.

In accordance with Section 24-107(c)(7)(D) of the Subdivision Regulations, this site is exempt from the requirement of filing a preliminary plan of subdivision and a final plat of subdivision because the site contained more than 5,000 square feet of gross floor area, which was originally constructed prior to 1991 and constituted more than 10 percent of the site.

6. **Design Features:** The site has a single point of access from the frontage on Ritchie Road to the west, which leads to two parking lots in front of the storage facility building. The parking lot to the south serves the facility office, and the parking lot to the north is enclosed by a screen wall and gate to serve storage facility customers and the resident manager. The proposed 180-foot by

94-foot, three-story addition will extend from the rear of the existing building, with a continuation of the 36-foot roof height.

Architecture

The existing building is constructed of split-face concrete masonry units. The main section of the building is finished in red, with a beige parapet on the west and south sides where visible from Ritchie Road. Doors and windows of anodized aluminum and clear glass are decorated with white architectural cast stone headers and sills on all elevations. White concrete masonry unit cornices serve to separate the building from the parapet, to distinguish the office area and to crown the parapet at the corners. The addition will be a continuation of the color scheme, parapet, and cornices, but the siding and parapet material will be metal panels and the cornice will be exterior insulation finishing system.

Signage

The existing building-mounted and freestanding signage will remain, and no new signage is proposed with this application. One freestanding sign with "ezStorage" and "Self Storage Climate Controlled" is located at the site's frontage along Ritchie Road. The same text is on the front and south side, on the parapet of the entrance tower.

COMPLIANCE WITH EVALUATION CRITERIA

- 7. **Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance:** This application has been reviewed for compliance with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance in the I-1 Zone, the Military Installation Overlay (M-I-O) Zone, and the site plan design guidelines.
 - a. This DSP is in general conformance with the requirements of Section 27-473(b) of the Zoning Ordinance, which governs uses in industrial zones.
 - b. The DSP is consistent with those regulations in the I-1 Zone, including Section 27-470(a) regarding purposes; Section 27-470(b) regarding landscaping, screening, and buffering; and Section 27-474 regarding regulations in the industrial zones.
 - c. The proposed consolidated storage facility is a permitted use in the I-1 Zone, in accordance with Section 27-475.04. Specific requirements of Section 27-475.04(a) are as follows:
 - (1) Requirements.
 - (A) No entrances to individual consolidated storage units shall be visible from a street or from adjoining land in any Residential or Commercial Zone (or land proposed to be used for residential or commercial purposes on an approved Basic Plan for a Comprehensive Design Zone, or any approved Conceptual or Detailed Site Plan).

All entrances to individual consolidated storage units are internal to the proposed building, in conformance with this requirement.

(B) Entrances to individual consolidated storage units shall be either oriented toward the interior of the development or completely screened from view by a solid wall, with landscaping along the outside thereof.

All entrances to storage units are located within the interior of the building.

(C) The maximum height shall be thirty-six (36) feet.

The architectural plans provided with the application show the existing building and proposed addition to be 36 feet in height.

(D) Notwithstanding any other requirement of this Section, the expansion of an existing consolidated storage use within a building in the I-1 Zone after November 30, 2016, shall be limited to a maximum of fifty (50) additional individual units and may not be less than one-half mile from another consolidated storage use in the I-1 Zone. However, this Section shall not apply to a consolidated storage use expansion constructed pursuant to an approved preliminary plan, final plat, and detailed site plan, where the consolidated storage use is adequately buffered from view from any public right-of-way.

The Planning Board evaluated the countywide inventory of consolidated storage facilities and found that there are no consolidated storage uses within one-half mile of this facility. This consolidated storage use has an approved final plat and was constructed pursuant to an approved DSP. The use is adequately buffered from Ritchie Road, in accordance with the 2010 *Prince George's County Landscape Manual*. The DSP is exempt from the preliminary plan process, pursuant to Section 24-107(c)(7)(D).

Section 27-475.04(c) includes additional applicable requirements, as follows:

- (c) Unless otherwise exempted from the prescriptions of this Section, consolidated storage shall be a permitted use in the I-1 Zone, subject to the following additional requirements:
 - (i) A detailed site plan is approved for the proposed development of the use, in accordance with Part 3, Division 9 of this Subtitle.

> (ii) The required technical staff report prepared and submitted to the administrative record for the detailed site plan application shall include a current, countywide inventory of the locations, dates of approval, and any conditions of approval for consolidated storage uses located on property within one-half mile of the boundaries of the property on which the proposed consolidated storage use will be located

(iii) The Planning Board and/or the District Council shall consider, in its review of a detailed site plan application pursuant to this Section, the inventory submitted to the administrative record in accordance with Subsection (b) of this Section, above, for purposes of finding conformance with the required findings of approval set forth in Part 3, Division 9 of this Subtitle.

The subject DSP was submitted in fulfillment of this requirement. Regarding the required, current, countywide inventory of consolidated storage uses, there are no consolidated storage facilities within one-half mile of the boundaries of this property.

- d. Section 27-548.50 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth criteria for the M-I-O Zone. The site is located within Imaginary Limit Surface Area B, with an approach-departure clearance (50:1) restriction from the north end. The property is 19,140 feet from Surface A. Therefore, the maximum height for structures at this location is 382 feet. The proposed building addition is 36 feet in height, and therefore, meets the requirements of the M-I-O Zone.
- e. The DSP is in general conformance with the applicable site design guidelines, as referenced in Section 27-283 and contained in Section 27-274 of the Zoning Ordinance. For example, vehicular and pedestrian circulation is designed to be safe, efficient, and convenient for both pedestrians and drivers; grading will be minimized to avoid clearing, to the extent practicable, and all disturbed areas will be restored; and the architecture proposed for the building is constructed of durable, low-maintenance materials and employs a variety of architectural features and designs, such as window and door treatments, projections, colors, and materials.
- 8. Detailed Site Plan DSP-04013: DSP-04013 was approved by the Planning Board on September 30, 2004 (PGCPB Resolution No. 04-233), for a 1,020-unit consolidated storage building. This approval was subject to two conditions, both of which were addressed prior to certification of that application and construction of the existing building.
- 9. 2010 Prince George's County Landscape Manual: The application is subject to the requirements of Section 4.2, Landscape Strips Along Streets; Section 4.3, Parking Lot Requirements; and Section 4.9, Sustainable Landscaping Requirements, of the Landscape Manual. The landscape and lighting plan provided contains the required schedules, demonstrating

conformance to the requirements. In addition, the applicant has provided a certificate of landscape maintenance, dated February 19, 2020 and certified by a registered landscape architect, demonstrating that plantings required by the previous DSP are still present.

10. 2010 Prince George's County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation: The site is subject to the provisions of the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance because the property is greater than 40,000 square feet in size and it contains more than 10,000 square feet of existing woodland. A Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan, TCP2-087-04-01, was submitted with the DSP.

Based on the TCP2 submitted with this application, the site contains 0.78 acre of woodland and has a woodland conservation threshold of 0.59 acre (15 percent). The Woodland Conservation Worksheet proposes the removal of 0.78 acre on the net tract area, for a woodland conservation requirement of 1.23 acres. The requirement is proposed to be met with 1.23 acres of off-site woodland credits. A minor revision to the TCP2 is needed prior to certification of the plan, as conditioned herein.

- 11. Prince George's County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance: The DSP is subject to the requirements of the Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance. Section 25-128 of the Prince George's County Code requires a minimum percentage of tree canopy coverage on projects that propose more than 5,000 square feet of disturbance. The subject DSP provides the required schedule demonstrating conformance to these requirements through existing trees and the provision of new plantings on the subject property.
- 12. **Referral Comments:** The subject application was referred to the concerned agencies and divisions. The referral comments are summarized as follows:
 - a. Historic Preservation—The Planning Board adopted, herein by reference a memorandum dated January 30, 2020 (Stabler to Burke), which indicated that the probability of archeological sites within this property is low, and that the site does not contain and is not adjacent to any designated Prince George's County historic sites or resources.
 - b. Community Planning—The Planning Board adopted, herein by reference a memorandum dated March 3, 2020 (Greene to Burke), which indicated that, pursuant to Part 3, Division 9, Subdivision 3 of the Zoning Ordinance, master plan conformance is not required for this DSP.
 - c. Transportation Planning—The Planning Board adopted, herein by reference, a memorandum dated March 2, 2020 (Saunders to Burke), which offered a discussion of the request. From the standpoint of transportation, it was determined that this plan is generally acceptable and meets the findings required for a DSP, as described in the Zoning Ordinance.

- d. **Trails**—The Planning Board adopted, herein by reference a memorandum dated February 18, 2020 (Smith to Burke), which made findings regarding improvements to bicycle and pedestrian infrastructure, including the addition of bike racks as shown on the DSP, and that a fee for bicycle signage along Ritchie Road shall be provided at the time of permit.
- e. **Permit Review**—The Planning Board adopted, herein by reference a memorandum dated January 30, 2020 (Bartlett to Burke), which offered comments that have been addressed by revisions to the plans.
- f. Environmental Planning—The Planning Board adopted, herein by reference a memorandum dated February 24, 2020 (Schneider to Burke), which indicated that a Natural Resources Inventory Equivalency Letter, NRI-010-2019, in conformance with the environmental regulations, was issued on February 12, 2019. The site does not contain any regulated environmental features.

Stormwater Management

The site has a SWM Concept Plan, 2294-2019-00, which was approved on November 8, 2019 by the Prince George's County Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE). The concept plan shows the entire development and proposes to construct one bioswale and one grass swale. A SWM fee of \$23,245.00 is required for on-site attenuation/quality control measures. No further information concerning conformance with the SWM requirements is needed at this time.

- g. Prince George's County Fire/EMS Department—The Fire/EMS Department did not provide comments on the subject application.
- h. Prince George's County Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE)—DPIE did not provide comments on the subject application.
- i. **Prince George's County Police Department**—The Planning Board adopted, herein by reference a memorandum dated February 3, 2020 (Contic to Burke), which offered no comments for this review.
- j. Prince George's County Health Department—The Planning Board adopted, herein by reference a memorandum dated February 3, 2020 (Adepoju to Burke), which provided guidance regarding noise and dust impacts during the construction phases of this project.
- 13. As required by Section 27-285(b)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, the DSP, if revised as conditioned, represents a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines of Subtitle 27, Part 3, Division 9, of the County Code without requiring unreasonable costs, and without detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use.
- 14. Per Section 27-285(b)(4), which became effective on September 1, 2010, a required finding for approval of a DSP is as follows:

(4) The Planning Board may approve a Detailed Site Plan if it finds that the regulated environmental features have been preserved and/or restored in a natural state to the fullest extent possible in accordance with the requirements of Subtitle 24-130(b)(15).

The site does not contain regulated environmental features. Therefore, it can be found that regulated environmental features have been preserved and/or restored, to the fullest extent possible.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Subtitle 27 of the Prince George's County Code, the Prince George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission adopted the findings contained herein and APPROVED Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan TCP2-087-04-01, and further APPROVED Detailed Site Plan DSP-04013-01 for the above described land, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Prior to certification of the detailed site plan, the following revisions shall be made to the plans:
 - a. Provide the stormwater concept approval date in General Note 10.
 - b. Correct the parking tabulations to show each category rounded up to a whole number, with a total requirement of 35 spaces.
 - c. Correct the spelling of "parallel" in the parking and loading table.
 - d. Show the parking space size for the compact spaces as a minimum of 8 feet by 16.5 feet.
 - e. Place the following note on the Type 2 tree conservation plan (TCP2):

"Prior to the issuance of the first permit for the development shown on this TCP2, all off-site woodland conservation required by this plan shall be identified on an approved TCP2 plan and recorded as an off-site easement in the land records of Prince George's County. Proof of recordation of the off-site conservation shall be provided to the M-NCPPC, Planning Department prior to issuance of any permit for the associated plan."

"In accordance with Subtitle 25, Division 2, Section 25-122, Methods for Meeting the Woodland and Wildlife Conservation Requirements, if off-site woodland conservation is approved to meet the requirements, then the following locations shall be considered in the order listed: within the same eight-digit sub-watershed, within the same watershed, within the same river basin, within the same growth policy tier, or within Prince George's County. Applicants shall demonstrate to the Planning Director or designee due diligence in seeking out opportunities for off-site woodland conservation locations following these priorities. All woodland conservation is required to be met within Prince George's County."

2. Prior to issuance of any building permit, the applicant and the applicant's heirs, successors, and/or assignees shall provide a financial contribution of \$420.00 to the Prince George's County Department of Public Works and Transportation for the placement of one bikeway signage assembly along Ritchie Road, subject to modification by the Prince George's County Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement, with written correspondence.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appeal of the Planning Board's action must be filed with the District Council of Prince George's County within thirty (30) days following the final notice of the Planning Board's decision.

* * * * * * * * * * * *

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the action taken by the Prince George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission on the motion of Commissioner Washington, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, with Commissioners Washington, Bailey, Doerner, Geraldo and Hewlett voting in favor of the motion at its regular meeting held on <u>Thursday, March 26, 2020</u>, in Upper Marlboro, Maryland.

Adopted by the Prince George's County Planning Board this 16th day of April 2020.

Elizabeth M. Hewlett Chairman

Gessico Gone

By Jessica Jones Planning Board Administrator

EMH:JJ:TB:nz

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

David S. Warner /s/ M-NCPPC Legal Department

Date: April 8, 2020